

No. 15-145

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

MICHAEL SHIH

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
The Bankruptcy Code’s bar to discharge of a debt for money or property obtained by “actual fraud” encompasses debts for money or property that was obtained through intentionally fraudulent schemes that do not involve a false statement or false representation .....	10
A. When a debtor has obtained money by means of a fraudulent conveyance, acting with knowledge of the transferor’s fraudulent intent, any debt associated with that money is non-dischargeable under Section 523(a)(2)(a).....	11
1. At common law, the term “actual fraud” referred to intentional frauds, including schemes to transfer assets in order to thwart creditors’ collection efforts, regardless of whether those schemes involved a false representation to the victim .....	12
2. If petitioner can establish the prerequisites to corporate veil-piercing under Texas law, respondent’s debt to petitioner will be non-dischargeable under Section 523(a)(2)(A) .....	20
B. The structure and drafting history of the Bankruptcy Code’s fraud provisions reinforce the conclusion that the term “actual fraud” extends beyond frauds involving false representations.....	24
C. The court of appeals’ narrow interpretation of “actual fraud” in Section 523(a)(2)(a) undermines Congress’s balance of competing policy objectives in the Bankruptcy Code .....	29
Conclusion .....	31
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ames v. Moir</i> , 138 U.S. 306 (1891) .....	13
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1996).....	29
<i>Bammer; In re</i> , 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....	30
<i>Coder v. Arts</i> , 213 U.S. 223 (1909) .....	14
<i>Cohen v. Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) .....	10
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	12
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	6, 8, 12, 18, 19, 20
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Acosta</i> , 406 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991). .....	2, 10, 29, 30
<i>Jennings, In re</i> , 670 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	29, 30
<i>Lawson, In re</i> , 791 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	17, 19, 21, 22, 29
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	30
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 18, 21, 22
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Parish v. Murphree</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 92 (1852) .....	15
<i>Peters v. Bain</i> , 133 U.S. 670 (1890).....	14
<i>Saylor; In re</i> , 108 F.3d 219 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Sexton v. Wheaton</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 229 (1823).....	15, 16
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918) .....	2
<i>Sumner v. Hicks</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 532 (1863) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. Baker</i> , 141 U.S. 648 (1891) .....	15, 16

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Williams v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915) .....	2
Statutes:	
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 533 .....	25
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544:	
§ 17a(2), 30 Stat. 550 .....	25, 30
§ 67e, 30 Stat. 564 .....	14
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, ch. 487, § 5, 32 Stat. 798 .....	25
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	26
§ 523, 92 Stat. 2590 .....	26
11 U.S.C. 307 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523 .....	2, 11
11 U.S.C. 523 note .....	12
11 U.S.C. 523(a) .....	29, 1a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4) .....	4, 28, 29, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6) .....	4, 28, 29, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(7) .....	30
11 U.S.C. 544(b) .....	20
11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(A) (§ 67d(2)(d)) .....	14, 17, 20, 27, 28, 3a
11 U.S.C. 727 .....	28
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2) .....	26, 27, 4a
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)(2) .....	29
Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act of 1918, § 7, 7A U.L.A. Pt. 2 (2006) .....	16
28 U.S.C. 581-589a .....	2
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code Ann. (West 2015):	
§ 24.005(a)(1) .....	22, 4a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 24.008(a)(1)-(3) .....	22
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 21.223(b) (West 2012) .....	3, 5, 6, 23, 6a
13 Eliz. c. 5.....	13, 15
 Miscellaneous:	
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnik & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2015) .....	13
36 Cong. Rec. (1903):	
pp. 1374-1375.....	26
p. 1375.....	26
1 Fowler V. Harper & Fleming James, Jr., <i>Law of     Torts</i> (1956).....	19
William L. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	19
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	2, 26
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	26
